

State of New Hampshire
Supreme Court

NO. 2016-0606

2017 TERM

APRIL SESSION

In the Matter of

Coleen Walsh and Steven Walsh

RULE 7 APPEAL OF FINAL DECISION OF THE
DERRY FAMILY DIVISION COURT

BRIEF OF PETITIONER/APPELLEE COLEEN WALSH

Joshua L. Gordon, Esq.
Law Office of Joshua L. Gordon
(603) 226-4225 www.AppealsLawyer.net
75 South Main St. #7
Concord, NH 03301
NH Bar ID No. 9046

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. ii

STATEMENT OF FACTS. 1

 I. Met and Married. 1

 II. Problems in the Marriage Lead to Separation. 2

 III. Upon Separation, Steven Took the Couple’s Money. 3

 IV. Upon Separation, Steven Stopped Supporting His Family.. . . . 5

 V. Coleen Was Stranded With Few Resources for Her and The
 Child. 6

STATEMENT OF THE CASE. 7

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.. . . . 9

ARGUMENT. 10

 I. Court Regarded Coleen’s Retirement Asset as Expended for
 Family Purposes.. . . . 10

 II. Court Awarded Coleen the Value of the House Because it
 Equaled Her Share of Marital Assets. 12

 III. Modest Alimony Award was Appropriate and Justified. 14

 IV. Court Awarded Guidelines Child Support.. . . . 15

CONCLUSION. 17

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT. 17

CERTIFICATIONS.. . . . 17

ADDENDUM.. . . . 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

New Hampshire Cases

Aranosian Oil Co. v. State,
168 N.H. 322 (2015). 10

Baker v. Baker,
120 N.H. 645 (1980). 12

In re Costa,
156 N.H. 323 (2007). 11, 13

In re Crowe,
148 N.H. 218 (2002). 16

In re Letendre,
149 N.H. 31 (2002). 13

In re Nassar,
156 N.H. 769 (2008). 14

New Hampshire Statutes

RSA 458:16-a. 13

RSA 458:19. 14

RSA 458-C:5(h)(1). 15, 16

RSA 458-C:5(h)(2)(A). 15

RSA 458-C:5(h)(2)(B). 15

RSA 458-C:5(h)(2)(C). 15
